
Resolution No. 23-201-FWF 

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY 

OF THE 


THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES 

OF THE 


FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION 


A Resolution Entitled ''Approval 0/29 (Twenty-Nine) Applicants/or Enrollment into the 

Three A/filiated Tribes. " 


WHEREAS, 	This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and 
the authority Under said Act and having adopted a Constitution and By-laws 
pursuant to said Act; and 

WHEREAS, 	Article III of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes provides that the 
Tribal Business Council is the governing body of the Tribes; and 

WHEREAS, 	The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and empowers the 
Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of 
the welfare and benefit ofthe Tribes and ofthe enrolled members thereof; and 

WHEREAS, 	Article VI, Section 5 (1) of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes 
provides that the Tribal Business Council has the power to adopt resolutions 
regulating the procedure of the Tribal Business Council and other Tribal agencies 
and Tribal officials on the Reservation; and 

WHEREAS, 	According to Article II, Section 1: Membership of the Three Affiliated Tribes 
Constitution, the membership of the Three Affiliated Tribes shall consist of: 

A. All persons of at least 1I8th Degree Blood of the Hidatsa, Mandan and lor 
Arikara Tribes. 

Section 2 - DUAL ENROLLMENT: 

A. Persons enrolled with another tribe and who have received benefits from 
another tribe in the fonn of land or payments shall not be eligible for enrollment 
with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, provided that 
inherited interests shall not be considered as being such benefits. 

B. Persons eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort 
Berthold Reservation and another tribe shall relinquish whatever rights of 
enrollment they may hold in the other tribe as a condition to their enrollment with 
the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation. 
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Section 3. The Tribal Business Council shall have the power to promulgate 
ordinances, subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior, governing future 
membership, the adoption of new members and the revision of the membership 
rolls from time to time as detennined by such ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, 	 On July 13, 2023 the Tribal Business Council reviewed the applications of 29 
(Twenty-Nine) individuals who are detennined eligible for membership into the 
Three Affiliated Tribes under the amended provisions of Article II of the 
Constitution, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council of the Three 
Affiliated Tribes hereby approves the enrollment of the attached list of29 (Twenty-Nine) 
applicants into the Three Affiliated Tribes. 

(Ihe remainder ofthis page is intentionally left blank) 
(Certification page to follow) 
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Resolution No. 23-201-FWF 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of 
the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 
members of whom 5 constitute a quorum, 7 were present at a Regular Meeting thereof duly 
called, noticed, convened, and held on the7th day of July 2023; that the foregoing Resolution was 
duly adopted at such Meeting by the affirmative vote of 7 members, 0 members opposed, 0 
members abstained, 0 members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or 
amended in any way. 

Chairman [X ] voting. [ ] not voting. 

Dated this 13th day of July 2023. 

ATTEST: 

du./d<&
Tribal Chairman, Mark N Fox 
Tribal Business Council 
Three Affiliated Tribes 
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Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Three Affiliated Tribes - Office Of Tribal Enrollment 
P.O. Box 100 Reservation 

New Town, NO 58763 
Phone: (701) 627-4238 Enrollment List - July 13, 2023 Email: enrollment@mhanation.com 

Website: www.mhanation.com 

Thursday, July 13, 20234:12 PM 

Records: 29 

Full Name 

Baker-Powell, Lumi Caroline 

Barnett, Colton Ray 

Barney, Emma Mae 

Bear Claw III, Francis Lee 

Berry, Daxton Thomas Ronald Alan Dale 

Brown, Asta Allen 

Daem, Nikolai Nathan 

Davis, Luta Hayes 

Deegan, Autumnbear Holy Medicine Bear Woman 

Enroll Dt. 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

Res. No. 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201 -FWF 

23-201-FWF 

Res.Dt. 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

Different Horse, Oaklynn Rayne 

Different Horse, Serenity Ann 

Finley, Autumn Diane 

Fox, Kairi Lynn 

Hale, Kalani Grace 

Hallmark, Leslie Jean 

Johnson, McKoy Saint 

Lawrence, Kelvin James 

Littlewind, Devin Michael 

Lobzun, Shea Charles Richard 

Lucio, Makai Angel 

Moran, Jadee Wes 

Nolan, Ezra Farley 

07/13/2023 

07113/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

I 23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

'23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201 -FWF 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

' 07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

Sears, Lori Lynn 

Smith, Iyla Ada Jean 

Standish, Kye Raydon 

Twocrow Hicks, Ka'Shad Chief 

Waanatan, Tanner Jacob 

Wilkinson, Malachi Jay 

Young Bird, Ethan James 
-

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07113/2023 

07/13/2023 

07113/2023 

07113/2023 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 

23-201-FWF 
-

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07/13/2023 

07113/2023 

07113/2023 

07/13/2023 

07113/2023 
-
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Three Affiliated Tribes 

Mandan, Hidatsa, and Arikara Nation 


Office of Tribal Enrollment 

P.O. Box 100 Phone: (701) 627-4238 

New Town, NO 58763 Fax: (701) 627-4252 

Tribal Enrollment Summary 

Thursday, July 13, 2023 

Gender (ALL} 

Female 8,927 
Male 8,321 
TOTAL 17,248 

2023 Re~orted Deaths I 

Male 37 
Female 31 

TOTAL 68 

Age Categories (ALL} 

0-17 5,332 
18-59 10,175 
60+ 1,741 
TOTAL 17,248 

2023 Average Lifes~an 
Male 54.95 
Female 54.65 
Avg.AII 54.81 

2023 New Enrollments 

01/11/2023 16 

02/08/2023 
 26 

03/08/2023 
 20 

04/13/2023 
 36 

05/17/2023 
 23 

06/08/2023 
 29 

07/13/2023 
 29 

TOTAL 179 

Segment Po~ulation b~ Age Grou~ 

Segment 0-17 18 - 59 60+ TOTALS 

New Town 617 1,113 234 1,964 

Mandaree 310 437 102 849 

Four Bears 329 385 77 791 

Parshall 227 423 87 737 
White Shield 204 405 119 728 
Twin Buttes 136 210 54 400 
ON FBIR 1,823 2,973 673 5,469 
OFF FBIR 3,509 7,202 1,068 11,779 

TOTAL ALL 5,332 10,175 1,741 17,248 
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