

OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

A Resolution Entitled "Approval of 29 (Twenty-Nine) Applicants for Enrollment into the Three Affiliated Tribes."

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act and having adopted a Constitution and By-laws pursuant to said Act; and
- WHEREAS, Article III of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes provides that the Tribal Business Council is the governing body of the Tribes; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 5 (l) of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes provides that the Tribal Business Council has the power to adopt resolutions regulating the procedure of the Tribal Business Council and other Tribal agencies and Tribal officials on the Reservation; and
- WHEREAS, According to Article II, Section 1: Membership of the Three Affiliated Tribes Constitution, the membership of the Three Affiliated Tribes shall consist of:
 - A. All persons of at least 1/8th Degree Blood of the Hidatsa, Mandan and /or Arikara Tribes.

Section 2 - DUAL ENROLLMENT:

- A. Persons enrolled with another tribe and who have received benefits from another tribe in the form of land or payments shall not be eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, provided that inherited interests shall not be considered as being such benefits.
- B. Persons eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation and another tribe shall relinquish whatever rights of enrollment they may hold in the other tribe as a condition to their enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation.



<u>Section 3</u>. The Tribal Business Council shall have the power to promulgate ordinances, subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior, governing future membership, the adoption of new members and the revision of the membership rolls from time to time as determined by such ordinances; and

WHEREAS, On <u>July 13, 2023</u> the Tribal Business Council reviewed the applications of <u>29</u>
(<u>Twenty-Nine</u>) individuals who are determined eligible for membership into the Three Affiliated Tribes under the amended provisions of Article II of the Constitution, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby approves the enrollment of the attached list of 29 (Twenty-Nine) applicants into the Three Affiliated Tribes.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
(Certification page to follow)

HIDAT



CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitute a quorum, 7 were present at a Regular Meeting thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the7th day of July 2023; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such Meeting by the affirmative vote of 7 members, 0 members opposed, 0 members abstained, 0 members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairman [X] voting. [] not voting.

Dated this 13th day of July 2023.

ATTEST:

Tribal Secretary, Frederick W. Fox Sr.

HIDAT

Tribal Business Council
Three Affiliated Tribes

Tribal Chairman, Mark N. Fox Tribal Business Council Three Affiliated Tribes

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation

Enrollment List - July 13, 2023

Thursday, July 13, 2023 4:12 PM

Records: 29



Full Name	Enroll Dt.	Res. No.	Res. Dt.
Baker-Powell, Lumi Caroline	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Barnett, Colton Ray	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Barney, Emma Mae	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Bear Claw III, Francis Lee	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Berry, Daxton Thomas Ronald Alan Dale	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Brown, Asta Allen	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Daem, Nikolai Nathan	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Davis, Luta Hayes	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Deegan, Autumnbear Holy Medicine Bear Woman	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Different Horse, Oaklynn Rayne	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Different Horse, Serenity Ann	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Finley, Autumn Diane	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Fox, Kairi Lynn	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Hale, Kalani Grace	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Hallmark, Leslie Jean	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Johnson, McKoy Saint	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Lawrence, Kelvin James	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Littlewind, Devin Michael	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Lobzun, Shea Charles Richard	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Lucio, Makai Angel	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Moran, Jadee Wes	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Nolan, Ezra Farley	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Sears, Lori Lynn	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Smith, Iyla Ada Jean	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Standish, Kye Raydon	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Twocrow Hicks, Ka'Shad Chief	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Waanatan, Tanner Jacob	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Wilkinson, Malachi Jay	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023
Young Bird, Ethan James	07/13/2023	23-201-FWF	07/13/2023



Three Affiliated Tribes Mandan, Hidatsa, and Arikara Nation Office of Tribal Enrollment

P.O. Box 100 New Town, ND 58763

Fax: (701) 627-4252

Phone: (701) 627-4238

Tribal Enrollment Summary

Thursday, July 13, 2023

<u>Gender (ALL)</u>		
Female	8,927	
Male	8,321	
TOTAL	17,248	

2023 Reported Deaths		
Male	37	
Female	31	
TOTAL	68	

Age Categories (ALL)		
0-17	5,332	
18-59	10,175	
60+	1,741	
TOTAL	17,248	

2023 Average Lifespan		
Male	54.95	
Female	54.65	
Avg. All	54.81	

2023 New Enrollments		
01/11/2023	16	
02/08/2023	26	
03/08/2023	20	
04/13/2023	36	
05/17/2023	23	
06/08/2023	29	
07/13/2023	29	
TOTAL	179	

Segment Population by Age Group				
Segment	0 - 17	18 - 59	60+	TOTALS
New Town	617	1,113	234	1,964
Mandaree	310	437	102	849
Four Bears	329	385	77	791
Parshall	227	423	87	737
White Shield	204	405	119	728
Twin Buttes	136	210	54	400
<u>ON</u> FBIR	1,823	2,973	673	5,469
OFF FBIR	3,509	7,202	1,068	11,779
TOTAL ALL	5,332	10,175	1,741	17,248

Sevant S. Taft, TAT Enrollment Directo